is disclosed in the table below. Assuming no management action is taken in response to market interest rate
movements, a hypothetical, immediate and sustained parallel decrease of 200 bps in all market interest rates
would, at 31 December 2017, result in a pre-tax reduction in projected 12-month net interest income of R1.93

billion (31 December 2016: R2.38 billion). A similar increase would result in an increase in projected 12-month
net interest income of R1.7 billion (31 December 2016: R2.22 billion). On this basis AEaR expressed as a

sensitivity to a 200bps parallel decrease in all market interest rates decreased by 1.2% to 4.5% of the Group's
NII from 31 December 2016 to 31 December 2017.

Performance

Key risk metrics

Year-on-
Year
trend

Reporting
period

ending 31
December

2017

Reporting
period

ending 31
December

2016

Banking book AEaR for a 2% interest rate shock (% of Group net
interest income ("NII")) .....   <5%  <6%

AEaR for 100 and 200 bps changes in market interest rates

 Reporting period ending 31 December 2017

 200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

 decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book
3
 (Rm)..... (1,405) (459) 609 1,172

Foreign subsidiaries banks books
4
(Rm) ..... (530) (265) 265 530

Total (Rm) ..... (1,934) (724) 873 1,701
Percentage of the Group's NII (%) ..... (4.5) (1.7) 2.0 4.0

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) ..... (1.9) (0.7) 0.9 1.7

3  Includes exposures held in the CIB banking book.
4  African subsidiaries' interest rate sensitivities are shown on a 100% (rather than actual) shareholding basis.

   - 112 -

 Reporting period ending 31 December 2016

  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book
5
 (Rm)..... (1,835) (765) 840 1,681

Foreign subsidiaries banks books
6
 (Rm) ..... (541) (270) 270 541

Total (Rm) ..... (2,376) (1,036) 1,110 2,222
Percentage of the Group's NII (%) ..... (5.7) (2.5) 2.6 5.3

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) ..... (2.3) (1.0) 1.1 2.2

4. Treasury & Capital Risk

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is monitored at a Group level under a single comprehensive liquidity risk framework. The

liquidity risk framework is designed to deliver an appropriate tenor structure and composition of funding

consistent with the LRA set by the local board of directors. The liquidity framework is delivered through a
combination of policy formation, review and governance, analysis, stress testing, limit setting and monitoring.

Each geographic entity is required to be self-sufficient from a liquidity and funding perspective, and is

responsible for implementing appropriate processes and controls to ensure compliance with local LRA,